analysis compares the results of operations of the consolidated company for the years ending December 31, 2014, with
the results of operations of Cellular Biomedicine Group, Ltd. for the years ending December 31, 2013.  Please refer to
Note 2 of our financial statements for further details regarding the basis of presentation.

Edgar Filing: Cellular Biomedicine Group, Inc. - Form 10-K

81

44

Edgar Filing: Cellular Biomedicine Group, Inc. - Form 10-K

82

Comparison of Year Ended December 31, 2014 to Year Ended December 31, 2013

On September 26, 2014, the Company acquired all of the outstanding equity of Beijing Agreen Biotechnology Co.
Ltd., as such, we are presenting consolidated pro forma information below to reflect the impacts of the business
combination as if the transaction had occurred at the beginning of the earliest period presented.  The descriptions in
the results of operations below reflect our operating results as set forth in our Consolidated Statement of Operations
filed herewith.

Year Ended December 31, 2014 Year Ended December 31, 2013
CBMG Agreen Pro forma CBMG Agreen Pro forma

As stated
Pro forma

Adjustment Consolidated As stated
Pro forma

Adjustment Consolidated
Net sales and
revenue $ 564,377 $ 1,198,414 $ 1,762,791 $ 204,914 $ 1,075,692 $ 1,280,606

Operating
expenses:
Cost of sales 213,243 880,797 1,094,040 296,212 872,937 1,169,149
General and
administrative 8,413,251 245,911 8,659,162 9,314,143 304,027 9,618,170
Selling and
marketing 280,595 6,351 286,946 57,670 9,709 67,379
Research and
development 2,671,932 113,635 2,785,567 1,890,506 214,752 2,105,258
Impairment of
investments 1,427,840 - 1,427,840 - - -
   Total
operating
expenses 13,006,861 1,246,694 14,253,555 11,558,531 1,401,425 12,959,956
Operating loss (12,442,484) (48,280 ) (12,490,764) (11,353,617) (325,733 ) (11,679,350)

Other income
(expense)
Interest income 15,043 318 15,361 1,294 310 1,604
Other expense 71,982 (147 ) 71,835 (6,196 ) (13,381 ) (19,577 )
   Total other
income (expense) 87,025 171 87,196 (4,902 ) (13,071 ) (17,973 )
Loss from
continuing
operations before
taxes (12,355,459) (48,109 ) (12,403,568) (11,358,519) (338,804 ) (11,697,323)

Income tax
provision - - - - - -
Loss from
Continuing
operations (12,355,459) (48,109 ) (12,403,568) (11,358,519) (338,804 ) (11,697,323)
Loss on
discontinued

(3,119,152 ) - (3,119,152 ) (2,438,514 ) - (2,438,514 )

Edgar Filing: Cellular Biomedicine Group, Inc. - Form 10-K

83

operations, net of
tax
Net loss $ (15,474,611) $ (48,109 ) $ (15,522,720) $ (13,797,033) $ (338,804 ) $ (14,135,837)
Other
comprehensive
income (loss):
Cumulative
translation
adjustment 15,254 963 16,217 $ 78,650 (9,627 ) 69,023
Unrecognized
loss on
investments 1,611,045 - 1,611,045 (198,200 ) - (198,200 )
Total other
comprehensive
income (loss): 1,626,299 963 1,627,262 (119,550 ) (9,627 ) (129,177 )
Comprehensive
loss $ (13,848,312) $ (47,146 ) $ (13,895,458) $ (13,916,583) $ (348,431 ) $ (14,265,014)

Earnings (loss) per share for
continuing operations:
  Basic $ (1.43 ) $ (0.09 ) $ (1.35 ) $ (1.96 ) $ (0.45 ) $ (1.79 )
  Diluted $ (1.43 ) $ (0.09 ) $ (1.35 ) $ (1.96 ) $ (0.45 ) $ (1.79 )

Earnings (loss) per share
discontinued operations:
  Basic $ (0.36 ) $ - $ (0.34 ) $ (0.42 ) $ - $ (0.37 )
  Diluted $ (0.36 ) $ - $ (0.34 ) $ (0.42 ) $ - $ (0.37 )

Earnings (loss)
per share net loss:
  Basic $ (1.79 ) $ (0.09 ) $ (1.69 ) $ (2.38 ) $ (0.45 ) $ (2.16 )
  Diluted $ (1.79 ) $ (0.09 ) $ (1.69 ) $ (2.38 ) $ (0.45 ) $ (2.16 )

Weighted average common shares
outstanding:
  Basic 8,627,094 555,335 9,182,429 5,792,888 753,522 6,546,410
  Diluted 8,627,094 555,335 9,182,429 5,792,888 753,522 6,546,410

45

Edgar Filing: Cellular Biomedicine Group, Inc. - Form 10-K

84

Segments

The Company operated two reporting segments until June 23, 2014 when the Company decided to discontinue the
Consulting segment. The majority of all assets are contained in Biomedicine segment with the majority of the
operations located in the People’s Republic of China. The accounting principles applied at the operating segment level
in determining gross profit are the same as those applied at the consolidated financial statement level. Management
and the Board evaluates performance and allocates resources based on net sales, gross profit and working capital in